

ORIGINAL

980131

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

State of North Dakota,)
)
 Defendant/Appellee,)
)
 vs.)
)
 Lynn C. Goulet,)
)
 Defendant/Appellant.)

Supreme Court No. 980131

RECEIVED BY CLERK
SUPREME COURT

FILED
IN THE CLERK OF THE COURT

SEP

SEP 8 1998

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

Appeal from the District Court
South Central Judicial District
Burleigh County, North Dakota
The Honorable Gail Hagerty, Presiding

TIMOTHY Q. PURDON (ND BAR ID# 05392)
DICKSON LAW OFFICE
Tuscany Square
107 West Main, Suite 150
P.O. Box 1896
Bismarck, ND 58502-1896

BARBARA BERGMAN (NM BAR ID # 1727)
Co-Chair NACDL Amicus Committee
University of New Mexico
School of Law
1117 Stanford N.E.
Albuquerque, NM 87131

DAVID M. PORTER (CA BAR # 127024)
Co-Chair NACDL Amicus Committee
801 K Street, Suite 1024
Sacramento, CA 95814

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	ii
<u>JURISDICTION</u>	1
<u>ISSUES PRESENTED</u>	2
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	3
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	4
I. Introduction	4
II. Under the Constitution of the United States of America and the Constitution of the State of North Dakota, an indigent accused has the right to require that his or her application to the Court for the funds necessary to present an adequate defense be handled in an <i>ex parte</i> manner	4
III. The federal government and many other states have procedures to ensure that an indigent defendant's application for funds is handled in an <i>ex parte</i> manner	9
IV. Any retreat from the position that an indigent defendant's application for funds, necessary to provide an adequate defense, are to be handled <i>ex parte</i> and not shared with the prosecution will have a chilling effect on applications for funds by indigent defendants in the future	15
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	18

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u> ,.....	5-6,15
470 U.S. 68, 105 S.Ct. 1087 (1985)	
<u>Arnold v. Higa</u> ,	14
600 P.2d 1383, 1385	
<u>Block v. State</u> ,	13
646 So.2d 604 (Ala. 1994)	
<u>Brooks v. Georgia</u> ,	13
494 U.S. 1018 (1990)	
<u>Brooks v. State</u> ,	13
385 S.E.2d 81, 84 (Ga. 1989)	
<u>Corenevsky v. Superior Court</u> ,	11
682 P.2d 360, 368 (Cal. 1984)	
<u>McGregor v. State</u> ,	14
733 P.2d 416 (Okla. 1987)	
<u>Owens v. State</u> ,	13
908 S.W.2d 923, 1995 WL 615649 *1 (Tenn. Oct. 23, 1995)	
<u>People v. Loyer</u> ,	15
425 N.W.2d 714 (Ct. App. Mich. 1988)	
<u>Smith v. McCormick</u> ,	10
914 F.2d 1153, 1159-60 (9 th Cir. 1990)	
<u>State v. Apelt</u> ,	15
861 P.2d 634 (1993)(en banc)	
<u>State v. Ballard</u> ,	7,14
428 S.E.2d 178 (N.C. 1993)	
<u>State v. Floody</u> ,	15
481 N.W.2d 242, 256 (S.D. 1992)	
<u>State v. Newcomer</u> ,	15
737 P.2d 1285, 1291 (Wash. App. 1987)	

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<u>State v. Phipps</u> ,.....	14
418 S.E.2d 178, 191 (N.C. 1992)	
<u>State v. Touchet</u> ,.....	14
642 So.2d 1213, 1219 (La. 1994)	
<u>State v. White</u> ,	14
457 S.E.2d 841 (N.C. 1995)	
<u>State ex rel. Dressler v. Circuit Court for Racine County, Branch 1</u> ,.....	15
472 N.W.2d 532, 540 n. 12 (Wis. App.), <i>review denied</i> , 475 N.W.2d 585 (1991)	
<u>United States v. Brown</u> ,	7
535 F.2d 424 (8 th Cir. 1976)	
<u>United States v. Florack</u> ,.....	8
838 F.Supp. 77 (W.D.N.Y. 1993)	
<u>United States v. Meriwether</u> ,.....	6,10
486 F.2d 498 (5 th Cir. 1973)	
<u>United States v. Sutton</u> ,	10
464 F.2d 552, 553 (5 th Cir. 1972)	
<u>Wall v. State</u> ,.....	13
715 S.W.2d 208, 209 (Ark. 1986)	
<u>Statutes:</u>	
Cal. Penal Code § 987.9 (West Supp. 1995).....	11
D.C. Code Ann. § 11-2605 (a) (1995 Repl. Pamp.)	11
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-4508 (1988)	11
Minn. Stat. § 611.21 (a) (1995 Supp.)	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 7.135 (1986)	12

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Statutes:</u>	
N.Y. County Law § 722-c (McKinney 1991)	12
Or. Rev. Stat. § 135.055(3) (1944 Supp.)	12
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-26(C)(1) (Law Co-op. 1994 Cum. Supp.).....	12
S.C. Code Ann. § 17-3-50(B) (Law. Co-op. 1994 Cum. Supp.)	12
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-14-207(b) (1993 Supp.)	12-13
18 U.S.C. § 3006A(e)(1)	9,15
21 U.S.C. § 848(q)(4)(B) Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988.....	10
21 U.S.C. § 848(q)(9) Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988	10
<u>Other:</u>	
Del. Com. Pl. Ct. Crim. Proc. R. 44(e)	11
Del. Sup. Ct. Crim. Proc. R. 44(e)(4)	11
Fed.R.Crim.P. 17(b).....	7,8,9
Fed.R.Crim.P. 17(c).....	8
James S. Liebman & Randy Hertz, <u>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure</u> , §19.3, 512-13 (1994)	10
N.D. Const. Art. I, § 12.....	4,5
N.D.R.App.P. 29	1
U.S. Const., Amend. 5	4,14
U.S. Const., Amend 6	4,5,14
U.S. Const. Amend. 14	4,5,14
